
 

 

Update on budgets and funding for 2016 and 2017 

 

Summary 

 
The final annual budget for 2016 amounted to US$ 7,509.7 million.  This is an increase of 

US$ 963.4 million when compared to the original annual budget of US$ 6,546.3 million 

approved by the Executive Committee at its sixty-sixth session in October 2015, and a US$ 

325.0 million increase when compared to the revised annual budget of US$ 7,184.7 million 

approved by the Executive Committee at its sixty-seventh session in October 2016.  

The total funds available in 2016 are estimated at US$ 4,435.6 million, while expenditure for 

the same year is estimated at US$ 3,967.1 million.  These figures are preliminary as the 

closure of accounts is not yet final.  When comparing the final budget, based on globally 

assessed needs, with the estimated funds made available, the estimated funding gap is 

US$ 3,074.1 million, or 40.9 per cent.  

The original annual budget for 2017, as approved by the Executive Committee at its sixty-

sixth session in October 2015, was US$ 6,408.5 million.  At its sixty-seventh session in 

October 2016, the Executive Committee approved a revised budget of US$ 7,309.7 million 

for 2017.  As at 31 January 2017, the total budget stood at US$ 7,450.6 million, reflecting 

the addition of two supplementary budgets, totalling US$ 319.2 million, and a reduction of 

US$ 178.4 million. 

A draft decision on budgets and funding for 2016 and 2017 is provided in annex IX.   

 

  EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

  

Executive Committee of the  

High Commissioner’s Programme 

 
Standing Committee 
68th meeting 

Distr.: restricted 

1 March 2017 

English 

Original: English and French 



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

2 

 

Contents 

 Paragraphs Page 

Chapters 

I. Introduction .............................................................................................................  1-2 3 

II. Budgets and funding for 2016 .................................................................................  3-12 3 

III. Overview for 2017………………………………………………… .......................  13-17 6 

Annexes 

 I. Annual budget, estimated expenditure and funds available for 2016 ...............................................  8 

 II. Transfers from the 2016 operational reserve ....................................................................................  9 

 III. Transfers from the 2016 "new or additional activities – mandate-related" reserve ..........................  10 

 IV. Supplementary budgets in 2016 ........................................................................................................  11 

 V. Contributions to UNHCR for the budget year 2016 .........................................................................  12 

 VI. Contributions to UNHCR for the budget year 2016: breakdown by country of non-governmental 

organizations, foundations and private donors………………………………. .................................  18 

 VII. Revised budget and current budget for 2017 ....................................................................................  23 

 VIII. Statistical update on populations of concern to UNHCR .......................................................... …… 24 

 IX. Draft decision on budgets and funding for 2016 and 2017 ...............................................................  30 

 

 



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

3 

I.  Introduction 

1. This document provides preliminary financial performance information for 2016.  As 

the closure of accounts is not yet final, the figures for 2016 are provisional as of 

31 January 2017.1  This document also provides an overview of the estimated requirements 

for 2017, as at 31 January 2017.   

• The 2016 annual budget, provisional expenditure and funds made available during 

2016 are summarized in annex I. 

• Annexes II and III provide the lists of transfers from the operational reserve in 2016 

and the “new or additional activities – mandate-related” reserve for the same period.  

• Annex IV shows the breakdown by situation of the supplementary budgets established 

during the budget year 2016.  

• Annex V shows overall contributions received and recorded for the period ended 

31 December 2016. 

• Annex VI provides a breakdown by country of contributions from non-governmental 

organizations, foundations and private donors. 

• Annex VII shows the annual budget for 2017 as at 31 January 2017. 

• Annex VIII shows the latest available statistics for populations of concern to UNHCR. 

• Annex IX provides the draft decision on budgets and funding for 2016 and 2017. 

2. The final annual budget and expenditure figures for 2016, which will be confirmed 

following the closure of accounts on 31 March 2017, will be reported at the 

sixty-ninth meeting of the Standing Committee in June 2017.  

 II.  Budgets and funding for 2016 

  Total requirements 

3. The Executive Committee, at its sixty-sixth session in October 2015, approved the 

original annual budget for 2016 of US$ 6,546.3 million2.  At its sixty-seventh session in 

October 2016, the Executive Committee approved the revised annual budget of 

US$ 7,184.7 million3, incorporating additional needs up to 30 June 2016.  The final annual 

budget of US$ 7,509.7 million for 2016 represents the sum of the approved original budget 

of US$ 6,546.3 million and the total additional needs identified during the course of the year 

(nine supplementary budgets totalling US$ 1,006.8 million), and reflects a budget reduction 

of US$ 43.4 million.  

  Supplementary budgets  

4. At the sixty-seventh meeting of the Standing Committee in September 2016, UNHCR 

reported that seven supplementary budgets had been established, amounting to 

US$ 826.3 million, as at 31 July 2016.  Subsequently, one of the existing supplementary 

budgets, for the South Sudan situation, increased by US$ 37.5 million, while two new 

supplementary budgets, totalling US$ 143.0 million (US$ 131.5 million for the Afghanistan 

repatriation from Pakistan and US$ 11.5 million for the Nigeria situation), were established.  

  

1  Please note that the totals presented in some of the tables of this report may not add up due to rounding. 
2  See A/AC.96/1147. 
3  See A/AC.96/1158. 



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

4 

 

The overall requirements in supplementary budgets for 2016 amounted to 

US$ 1,006.8 million.  Details of the distribution of supplementary budgets for 2016 by 

activity, region and subregion, and pillar are shown in annex IV.  An overview of 

supplementary budgets by situation is also provided in table II.1 below. 

  Table II.1 

2016 supplementary budgets – as at 31 December 2016 

In millions of US dollars 

   Budget reduction 

5. A total budget reduction of US$ 43.4 million was implemented.  This included a 

US$ 38.4 million reduction in the Africa region due to a revision of the population figures in 

Chad, and a US$ 5.0 million reduction in the Middle East and North Africa region as a result 

of alignment with the Regional Refugee and Resilience Plan in response to the Syria crisis.  

  Pillar distribution 

6. Details of the annual budget for 2016 are provided in annex I.  The summary pillar 

distribution is outlined in table II.2 below.   

  Table II.2 

2016 annual budget by pillar – as at 31 December 2016 

In millions of US dollars 

 

Pillar Requirements

Percentage

over total

Global refugee programme (Pillar 1) 5,871.3                      78.2%

Global stateless programme  (Pillar 2) 57.7                            0.8%

Global reintegration projects (Pillar 3) 264.8                          3.5%

Global IDP projects (Pillar 4) 1,315.8                      17.5%

Total 7,509.7                      100%

Activities

Reported

in September 

Subsequent 

revisions Final 

Afghanistan situation -                  131.5              131.5              

Burundi situation 160.6              -                  160.6              

Crisis in Europe 351.1              -                  351.1              

Dedicated resettlement plus 40.2                 -                  40.2                 

Nigeria situation -                  11.5                 11.5                 

Protection and solutions strategy for the 

Northern Triangle of Central America 16.9                 -                  16.9                 

Somalia situation 107.9              -                  107.9              

South Sudan situation 41.6                 37.5                 79.1                 

Yemen situation 108.0              -                  108.0              

Total 826.3              180.5              1,006.8           



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

5 

  Preliminary year-end financial analysis 

7. The final annual budget for 2016 of US$ 7,509.7 million comprises programmed 

activities of US$ 7,092.0 million (including provisions for administrative costs at 

headquarters, which are covered in part by the United Nations regular budget contribution); 

an operational reserve of US$ 385.7 million; the “new or additional activities – mandate-

related” reserve of US$ 20.0 million; and US$ 12.0 million for Junior Professional Officers 

(JPOs).  The details may be found in annex I, table A. 

8. The total funds available for the period ended 31 December 2016 are estimated at 

US$ 4,435.6 million.  This amount comprises US$ 411.9 million carried over from the budget 

year 2015; US$ 3,902.3 million in voluntary contributions received and pledged; 

US$ 41.0 million from the United Nations regular budget; and other income and adjustments, 

currently estimated at US$ 80.5 million.  When compared to the US$ 3,706.8 million of funds 

available in 2015, funds available in 2016 are estimated to have increased by approximately 

US$ 728.8 million, or 19.7 per cent. 

9.  Compared with funds available, the total assessed needs – as outlined in the final 

annual budget for 2016 – led to a funding gap of US$ 3,074.1 million, or 40.9 per cent of the 

total requirements.  

10.  Prior to the closure of accounts, expenditure for 2016 is provisionally estimated at 

US$ 3,967.1 million.  When compared to the US$ 3,294.8 million in expenditure in 2015, 

expenditure in 2016 increased by approximately US$ 672.3 million, or 20.4 per cent.  

11. The carry-over into 2017 is projected to be in the order of US$ 468.5 million, which 

includes funds already earmarked for specific operations, to be implemented in 2017.  

12. The preliminary financial analysis for 2016, as described above, is summarized in 

table II.3 below. 

  Table II.3  

2016 final budget, estimated funds available and expenditure, and projected carry-

over 

In millions of US dollars 

 

 (As at 31 December 2016 (preliminary))

    Original budget                                      6,546.3 

     Supplementary budgets                                      1,006.8 

     Budget reduction                                          (43.4)

Final budget                                      7,509.7 

    Carry-over from 2015                                          411.9 

    Voluntary contributions                                      3,902.3 

     United Nations Regular Budget                                            41.0 

    Other estimated income and adjustments                                            80.5 

Total estimated funds available               (A)                                      4,435.6 

Provisional expenditure                           (B)                                      3,967.1 

Projected carry-over                                 (C)=(A)-(B)                                          468.5 



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

6 

 

 III. Overview for 2017  

  Total requirements 

13. The original annual budget for 2017, as approved by the Executive Committee at its 

sixty-sixth session in October 2015, was US$ 6,408.5 million.  At its sixty-seventh session 

in October 2016, the Executive Committee approved a revised budget of US$ 7,309.7 million 

for 2017, based on updated assessed needs.  As at 31 January 2017, two supplementary 

budgets, totalling US$ 319.2 million, had been established and a budget reduction of 

US$ 178.4 million was implemented, leading to a current total budget for 2017 of 

US$ 7,450.6 million.  

  Supplementary budgets  

14. The two new supplementary budgets referred to above were established in accordance 

with the UNHCR financial rules, article 7.5.  The total amount of US$ 319.2 million 

comprised US$ 40.8 million for the Nigeria situation and US$ 278.4 million for the South 

Sudan situation, as shown in table III.1 below. 

  Table III.1 

2017 supplementary budgets – as at 31 January 2017 

In millions of US dollars 

 

  Budget reduction 

15. The budget reduction of US$ 178.4 million for 2017 relating to the Syria situation, is 

the outcome of in-depth, country-wide, inter-agency consultations held in the context of the 

finalization of the Regional Refugee and Resilience Plan (3RP). 

  Pillar distribution 

16. Details of the current annual budget for 2017 are provided in annex VII.  The summary 

pillar distribution is outlined in below in table III.2. 

  Table III.2 

2017 annual budget by pillar – as at 31 January 2017 

In millions of US dollars 

 

Activities

Nigeria situation 40.8                            

South Sudan situation 278.4                          

Total 319.2                          

Supplementary Budgets

Pillar Requirements

Percentage

over total

Global refugee programme (Pillar 1) 5,871.3                      78.2%

Global stateless programme  (Pillar 2) 57.7                            0.8%

Global reintegration projects (Pillar 3) 264.8                          3.5%

Global IDP projects (Pillar 4) 1,315.8                      17.5%

Total 7,509.7                      100%



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

7 

17.  Donor response at the Ad hoc Committee of the General Assembly for the 

Announcement of Voluntary Contributions to the High Commissioner's Programme 

(Pledging Conference), held in December 2016, confirmed a sustained commitment by 

donors to supporting the vital programmes of UNHCR.  Even though the amount pledged 

does not cover all of the 2017 assessed needs, it provides a crucial signal to the organization 

of the anticipated funding, allowing sound financial planning and continuation of the 

operations without interruptions.  Donors are encouraged to continue to respond generously 

to the High Commissioner’s appeal for resources to meet the requirements for 2017. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

E
C

/6
8

/S
C

/C
R

P
.9

 

   8
 

Annex I                    [English only] 

  Annual budget, estimated expenditure and funds available for 2016 

(as at 31 December 2016 (preliminary), in thousands of United States dollars) 

 
 



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

 9 
 

Annex II              [English only] 

  Transfers from the 2016 operational reserve  

(as at 31 December 2016, in thousands of United States dollars) 

 
 

 

Amount

1. Operational reserve approved by the Executive Committee in October 2015 456,887.2

Pillar 1 Pillar 2 Pillar 3 Pillar 4 Total 

Africa

Kenya Saving newborn lives in refugee situations               102.0                  -                    -                    -                 102.0 

Malawi Emergency response to Mozambican influx into Malawi             8,428.0                  -                    -                    -               8,428.0 

Niger Nigeria Situation                  -                    -                    -               1,417.5             1,417.5 

South Sudan Saving newborn lives in refugee situations               102.0                  -                    -                    -                 102.0 

Subtotal           8,632.0                    -                      -             1,417.5         10,049.5 

0.0 0.0Middle East and North Africa

Iraq Persons in need of international protection (Ashraf)             3,909.9                  -                    -                    -               3,909.9 

Jordan Saving newborn lives in refugee situations               102.0                  -                    -                    -                 102.0 

Subtotal           4,011.9                    -                      -                      -             4,011.9                  -   
                   -   Asia and the Pafic

Iran (Islamic Republic of) Resilience and Solutions Measures             6,102.1                  -                    -                    -               6,102.1 

Subtotal           6,102.1                    -                      -                      -             6,102.1                  -   
                   -   Europe

Bosnia and Herzegovina Persons in need of international protection (Ashraf)             7,767.4                  -                    -                    -               7,767.4 

Italy Strengthening RSD procedures             3,821.9                  -                    -                    -               3,821.9 

Subtotal         11,589.3                    -                      -                      -           11,589.3 

                   -                      -   Americas

Canada Strengthening UNHCR Office in Canada               222.7                  -                    -                    -                 222.7 

USA Regional Office Emergency response for persons affected by hurricane Matthew               950.0                  -                    -               5,000.0             5,950.0 

Subtotal           1,172.7                    -                      -             5,000.0           6,172.7 

                   -                      -   Global programmes

Division of External Relations 1) State of the World's Refugees               232.2                  -                    -                    -                 232.2 

2) Centralization of global activities                 15.0                  -                    -                    -                   15.0 

Division of International Protection 1) DAFI Global Programme             5,676.4                  -                    -                    -               5,676.4 

2) Support towards various protection related activities             2,177.0                  -                    -                    -               2,177.0 

3) Centralization of global activities                 75.0                  -                    -                    -                   75.0 

4) Educate a Child Programme               587.2                  -                    -                    -                 587.2 

5) Community-based protection activities               198.4                  -                    -                    -                 198.4 

Division of Programme Support and Management 1) Renewable Energy               432.8                  -                    -                    -                 432.8 

2) Global Shelter Cluster               150.0                  -                    -                    -                 150.0 

3) Establish Credit Guarantee Facility               151.4                  -                    -                    -                 151.4 

4) Saving newborn lives in refugee situations               150.0                  -                    -                    -                 150.0 

Division of Emergency, Security and Supply 1) Refugee housing unit shelters             5,750.0                  -                    -                    -               5,750.0 

2) Strengthening preparedness in high-risk countries project             2,352.6                  -                    -                    -               2,352.6 

3) In-kind contribution for Dubai warehouse               726.0                  -                    -                    -                 726.0 

4) Refugee housing units               420.0                  -                    -                    -                 420.0 

5) Field Security support                 69.7                  -                    -                    -                   69.7 

Division of Financial and Administrative Management Centralization of global activities                 30.0                  -                    -                    -                   30.0 

Division of Information Systems and Telecommunications 1) Connectivity for Refugees Initiative             4,855.3                  -                    -                    -               4,855.3 

2) Centralization of global activities                 45.0                  -                    -                    -                   45.0 

Division of Human Resources Management Global Protection Cluster project                 47.3                  -                    -                    -                   47.3 

Subtotal         24,141.5                    -                      -                      -           24,141.5 

Headquarters

Executive Direction and Management 1) Strengthening the liaison office in New York               112.0                  -                    -                    -                 112.0 

2) Office structural changes for the high-level summit             1,343.1                  -                    -                    -               1,343.1 

3) UNHCR-led high-level meeting                 75.0                  -                    -                    -                   75.0 

Division of External Relations UNHCR-led high-level meeting               878.0                  -                    -                    -                 878.0 

Division of International Protection 1) Support towards various protection related activities               495.5                  -                    -                    -                 495.5 

2) UNHCR-led high-level meeting               628.5                  -                    -                    -                 628.5 

3) Educate a Child programme                 40.0                  -                    -                    -                   40.0 

4) Support to the DAFI programme                 34.1                  -                    -                    -                   34.1 

Division of Programme Support and Management UNHCR-led high-level meeting               233.4                  -                    -                    -                 233.4 

Regional Bureaux Crisis in Europe               795.0                  -                    -                    -                 795.0 

Division of Human Resources Management 1) Gender, Diversity and Inclusion               318.1                  -                    -                    -                 318.1 

2) Support for the centralization of global activities                 30.0                  -                    -                    -                   30.0 

Division of Financial and Administrative Management Cash-Based Interventions (CBI)               841.5                  -                    -                    -                 841.5 

Division of Information Systems and Telecommunications ICT Site Support and Service Delivery               329.1                  -                    -                    -                 329.1 

Global Service Centre - Budapest 1) Strengthening Global Service Centre in Budapest                 33.8                  -                    -                    -                   33.8 

2) Position changes in DESS               318.8                  -                    -                    -                 318.8 

3) Project Matatu Phase 2               500.0                  -                    -                    -                 500.0 

4) Global Protection Cluster project                 53.4                  -                    -                    -                   53.4 

Global Service Centre - Copenhagen 1) Strengthening Global Service Centre in Copenhagen             1,863.5                  -                    -                    -               1,863.5 

2) ICT Connectivity               210.0                  -                    -                    -                 210.0 

Subtotal           9,132.8                    -                      -                      -             9,132.8 

2. Total transfers         64,782.3                    -                      -             6,417.5         71,199.8 

3. Balance       385,687.3 

Transfers



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

10  

Annex III             [English only] 

 

   Transfers from the 2016 "new or additional activities – mandate-related" reserve

 (as at 31 December 2016, in thousands of United States dollars)  

 

 
 

 

 

 

  



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

 11 

Annex IV              [English only] 

  Supplementary budgets in 2016 

(as at 31 December 2016, in thousands of United States dollars) 

 
 

 

 

  



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

12  

Annex V              [English only] 

  Contributions to UNHCR for the budget year 2016 

(as at 31 December 2016, in United States dollars) 

 
  

Donors Contributions

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

UNITED KINGDOM   222,110,112

JAPAN   164,726,114

SWEDEN   136,825,609

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA   1,513,836,476

EUROPEAN UNION   362,518,134

GERMANY   360,121,870

DENMARK   60,314,999

NETHERLANDS   59,454,390

FRANCE   43,466,805

NORWAY   118,461,282

CANADA   116,255,394

PRIVATE DONORS IN SPAIN   68,785,024

PRIVATE DONORS IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA   37,907,675

ITALY   31,328,670

PRIVATE DONORS IN JAPAN   29,345,471

SWITZERLAND   40,767,377

AUSTRALIA   39,897,527

PRIVATE DONORS IN THE NETHERLANDS   38,369,937

PRIVATE DONORS IN ITALY   22,818,561

REPUBLIC OF KOREA   22,572,250

PRIVATE DONORS IN SWEDEN   21,191,149

FINLAND   28,052,847

PRIVATE DONORS IN THE REPUBLIC OF KOREA   24,571,637

BELGIUM   23,614,572

KUWAIT   17,066,762

IRELAND   14,512,489

SAUDI ARABIA   14,426,790

PRIVATE DONORS IN AUSTRALIA   20,697,450

PRIVATE DONORS IN QATAR   20,221,990

PRIVATE DONORS IN GERMANY   17,764,635



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

 13 

 
 

 
  

Donors Contributions

31  

32  

33 *

34  

35  

36  

37  

38  

39  

40  

41  

42  

43  

44  

45  

46  

47  

48  

49  

50  

51  

52  

53  

54  

55  

56  

57  

58  

59  

60  

LUXEMBOURG   9,255,955

PRIVATE DONORS IN CHINA   8,257,768

AUSTRIA   6,871,349

PRIVATE DONORS IN THE UNITED ARAB EMIRATES   10,649,483

PRIVATE DONORS IN SWITZERLAND   9,667,517

SPAIN * 9,425,496

PRIVATE DONORS IN THAILAND   3,777,719

CZECH REPUBLIC   3,006,429

CHINA   2,817,942

PRIVATE DONORS IN CANADA   5,861,989

PRIVATE DONORS IN THE UNITED KINGDOM   5,184,978

NEW ZEALAND   4,008,016

RUSSIAN FEDERATION   2,000,000

PRIVATE DONORS IN FRANCE   1,863,016

POLAND   1,335,154

HUNGARY   2,812,586

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES   2,762,598

ICELAND   2,400,000

SLOVAKIA   829,409

QATAR   696,164

BRAZIL   662,778

PRIVATE DONORS IN NORWAY   1,192,500

TURKEY   1,000,000

PRIVATE DONORS IN SAUDI ARABIA   986,211

LIECHTENSTEIN   453,069

MONACO   397,627

PORTUGAL   385,231

PRIVATE DONORS IN THE PHILIPPINES   653,684

ARGENTINA   523,420

ESTONIA   502,022



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

14  

 

 
  

Donors Contributions

61  

62  

63  

64  

65  

66  

67  

68  

69  

70  

71  

72  

73  

74  

75  

76  

77  

78  

79  

80  

81  

82  

83  

84  

85  

86  

87  

88  

89  

90  

PRIVATE DONORS IN EGYPT   267,903

PRIVATE DONORS IN DENMARK   267,644

COUNCIL OF EUROPE DEVELOPMENT BANK   256,161

PRIVATE DONORS IN GREECE   366,561

OPEC FUND FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT   300,000

ROMANIA   285,066

PRIVATE DONORS IN INDIA   150,762

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION   138,747

SOUTH AFRICA   125,217

PRIVATE DONORS IN SINGAPORE   204,044

PRIVATE DONORS IN INDONESIA   173,396

MALTA   155,374

ALGERIA   100,000

ISRAEL   100,000

ARMENIA   98,000

PRIVATE DONORS IN MEXICO   122,189

KAZAKHSTAN   114,916

PRIVATE DONORS IN KENYA   100,974

PRIVATE DONORS IN LEBANON   76,841

KYRGYZSTAN   71,154

CHILE   70,000

SLOVENIA   88,707

PRIVATE DONORS IN AUSTRIA   84,122

MONTENEGRO   82,745

SINGAPORE   60,000

LITHUANIA   55,610

MEXICO   55,000

BULGARIA   68,079

NIGERIA   63,735

INDONESIA   60,000



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

 15 

 
 

  

Donors Contributions

91  

92  

93  

94  

95  

96  

97  

98  

99  

100  

101  

102  

103  

104  

105  

106  

107  

108  

109  

110  

111  

112  

113  

114  

115  

116  

117  

118  

119  

120  

AZERBAIJAN   40,007

PRIVATE DONORS IN KUWAIT   36,185

PRIVATE DONORS IN TUNISIA   30,999

LATVIA   54,825

PERU   49,642

TURKMENISTAN   47,045

MOROCCO   24,299

PHILIPPINES   20,000

THAILAND   20,000

URUGUAY   30,000

HOLY SEE   30,000

CROATIA   24,957

COSTA RICA   15,453

PRIVATE DONORS IN FINLAND   14,893

INDIA   14,788

BOTSWANA   19,719

PRIVATE DONORS IN BRAZIL   18,899

ANDORRA   16,816

SRI LANKA   10,000

PRIVATE DONORS IN THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN   8,799

PRIVATE DONORS IN MALAYSIA   7,676

PRIVATE DONORS IN IRELAND   14,447

PRIVATE DONORS IN LUXEMBOURG   11,038

MOZAMBIQUE   10,163

SERBIA   5,000

PRIVATE DONORS IN KAZAHKSTAN   5,000

PRIVATE DONORS IN BELGIUM   4,361

PRIVATE DONORS IN TURKEY 6,892

CYPRUS   5,308

ECUADOR   5,000



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

16  

 
  

  

Donors Contributions

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

Sub-Total

UN CHIEF EXECUTIVE BOARD 

UN EVALUATION GROUP 

Sub-Total

Sub-Total voluntary contributions

Grand Total

PRIVATE DONORS IN BANGLADESH   1,061

PRIVATE DONORS IN MALTA   210

PRIVATE DONORS IN VENEZUELA (BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF)   101

PRIVATE DONORS IN ARGENTINA   3,479

PRIVATE DONORS IN SOUTH AFRICA   3,199

PRIVATE DONORS IN MYANMAR   2,308

UNITED NATIONS DEPARTMENT OF POLITICAL AFFAIRS 11,277,510

HUMANITARIAN POOLED FUND 4/ 8,737,951

SUDAN HUMANITARIAN FUND 2/ 4,891,680

PRIVATE DONORS IN CYPRUS   55

3,797,019,679

United Nations/Pooled Funding Mechanism

CENTRAL EMERGENCY RESPONSE FUND 1/ 72,703,326

UNITED NATIONS PEACEBUILDING FUND 8/ 704,668

DRC HUMANITARIAN FUND 7/ 500,000

LEBANON RECOVERY FUND 11/ 495,000

JOINT UNITED NATIONS PROGRAMME ON HIV/AIDS 2,450,000

UNITED NATIONS DARFUR FUND 5/ 1,406,179

SOMALIA HUMANITARIAN FUND 10/ 900,491

UNITED NATIONS TRUST FUND FOR HUMAN SECURITY 6/ 130,818

UNITED NATIONS POPULATION FUND 121,322

UNITED NATIONS FUND FOR ACTION AGAINST SEXUAL VIOLENCE IN 

CONFLICT 9/
95,020

ONE UN FUND 3/ 302,922

UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 269,143

SOUTH SUDAN COMMON HUMANITARIAN FUND 12/ 199,842

3,943,430,550

40,000

10,000

105,235,871

3,902,255,550

UNITED NATIONS 13/ 41,175,000



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

 17 

*    Includes a total of $4,243,576 in contributions from other public sources channelled through España con ACNUR.  

1/ Multi-donor funding mechanism. For details of donors click on the CERF website.  http://cerf.un.org  

2/ Funded by the Governments of Denmark, Germany, Ireland, the Netherlands, Norway, Sweden and the United Kingdom.   

3/ Funded by the Governments of Belgium, Germany, Italy, Norway, Sweden, the United Kingdom, as well as the Delivering 

Results Together Fund, United Nations Children's Fund, Expanded Delivering as One Funding Window and Private Sector.    

4/ Multi-donor funding mechanism. For details of donors click on the OCHA website.  http://www.unocha.org/what-we-

do/humanitarian-financing/country-based-pooled-funds     

5/ Funded by the Government of Qatar.             

6/ Funded by the Government of Japan.             

7/ Funded by the Governments of Australia, Belgium, Canada, Denmark, Ireland, Luxembourg, the Netherlands, Norway, 

Spain, Sweden and the United Kingdom.            

8/ Multi-donor funding mechanism. For details of donors click on the UNPBF website.  http://www.unpbf.org/ 

9/ Funded by the Governments of Bahrain, Belgium, Estonia, Finland, Ireland, Japan, Luxembourg, Norway, Sweden, 

Switzerland, Turkey, United Arab Emirates and the United Kingdom.        

10/ Funded by the Governments of Australia, Denmark, Germany, Ireland, Switzerland and the United Kingdom.   

11/ Funded by the Governments of Germany, India, Republic of Korea, Romania, Spain, and Sweden.    

12/ Funded by the Governments of Australia, Belgium, Denmark, Germany, Ireland, Italy, the Netherlands, Norway, Sweden and 

the United Kingdom.               

13/ Includes $195,000 from a prior period adjustment.         

    

              

 

 

 

  



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

18  

Annex VI              [English only]

    

  Contributions to UNHCR for the budget year 2016: breakdown by country of 

non-governmental organizations, foundations and private donors  

(as at 31 December 2016, in United States dollars)  

 

  Contributions            Donors



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

 19 

 

 

  

Contributions            Donors



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

20  

 

  

Contributions            Donors



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

 21 

 

 

Contributions            Donors



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

22  

 

Contributions            Donors



 

 

E
C

/6
8

/S
C

/C
R

P
.9

 

  
2

3
 

 

Annex VII                   [English only] 

 Revised budget and current budget for 2017 

 (as at 31 January 2017, in thousands of US dollars) 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Pillar 1 Pillar 2 Pillar 3 Pillar 4 Pillar 1 Pillar 2 Pillar 3 Pillar 4

Global

Refugee

Programme

Global

Stateless

Programme 

Global

Reintegration

Projects

Global

IDP

Projects Total

Global

Refugee

Programme

Global

Stateless

Programme 

Global

Reintegration

Projects

Global

IDP

Projects Total

By Region and Headquarters (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

West  Africa 147,827.5           8,590.0               54,138.3             30,989.7             241,545.4           159,964.3           8,420.9               59,009.0             54,761.5             282,155.7           

East and Horn of Africa 1,257,058.8        6,132.0               26,489.5             104,759.9           1,394,440.3        1,511,534.8        6,021.6               26,490.5             104,038.3           1,648,085.2        

Central Africa and the Great Lakes 471,345.0           3,106.0               61,970.2             88,740.8             625,162.0           497,199.2           3,104.5               61,800.0             89,493.6             651,597.3           

Southern Africa 73,323.4             1,471.4               -                       -                       74,794.8             73,345.6             1,472.8               -                       -                       74,818.4             

Africa (subtotal) 1,949,554.7        19,299.3             142,598.0           224,490.4           2,335,942.5        2,242,043.9        19,019.8             147,299.5           248,293.4           2,656,656.6        

Middle East and North Africa
 (2)

1,362,839.6        1,616.3                -                       806,289.9           2,170,745.8        1,246,434.5        1,619.2                -                       806,315.0           2,054,368.7        

Asia and the Pacific 396,847.2           10,157.3             98,867.0             39,036.7             544,908.2           392,427.5           14,690.0             98,822.7             38,967.9             544,908.2           

Europe 826,638.9           8,092.2                4,560.4                52,371.8             891,663.4           764,056.5           8,167.3                4,568.1                52,257.8             829,049.7           

The Americas 101,932.6           13,842.6             -                       29,868.3             145,643.5           102,368.3           13,907.0             -                       29,868.3             146,143.5           

Subtotal Field 4,637,813.0        53,007.8             246,025.4           1,152,057.1        6,088,903.3        4,747,330.7        57,403.3             250,690.3           1,175,702.4        6,231,126.7        

Global Programmes 425,117.0           -                       -                       -                       425,117.0           431,737.8           -                       -                       -                       431,737.8           

Headquarters 229,172.9           -                       -                       -                       229,172.9           231,378.8           -                       -                       -                       231,378.8           

Subtotal Programmed Activities 5,292,103.0        53,007.8             246,025.4           1,152,057.1        6,743,193.3        5,410,447.3        57,403.3             250,690.3           1,175,702.4        6,894,243.4        

Operational Reserve (OR) 534,511.1           -                       -                       -                       534,511.1           524,318.6           -                       -                       -                       524,318.6           

Subtotal Programmed Activities and OR 5,826,614.1        53,007.8             246,025.4           1,152,057.1        7,277,704.3        5,934,766.0        57,403.3             250,690.3           1,175,702.4        7,418,562.0        

New or additional activities – mandate-related Reserve 20,000.0             -                       -                       -                       20,000.0             20,000.0             -                       -                       -                       20,000.0             

Junior Professional Officer (JPO) Scheme 12,000.0             -                       -                       -                       12,000.0             12,000.0             -                       -                       -                       12,000.0             

Total 5,858,614.1        53,007.8             246,025.4           1,152,057.1        7,309,704.3        5,966,766.0        57,403.3             250,690.3           1,175,702.4        7,450,562.0        
(1) 

Current budget includes supplementary budgets of $ 319.2 million and a budget reduction of $178.4 million 

Revised budget Current budget 
(1)



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

24  

Annex VIII             [English only] 

  Refugees, asylum-seekers, internally displaced persons (IDPs), returnees (refugees 

and IDPs), stateless persons, and others of concern to UNHCR by country/territory of 

asylum (most figures are as of mid-2016) 

All data is provisional and subject to change. 

 
 



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

 25 

 
 

 

 

 
  



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

26  

 

 

 

  



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

 27 

 
 

 

Notes  

           

The data are generally provided by governments, based on their own definitions and methods of data collection.  

          

A dash ("-") indicates that the value is zero, not available or not applicable. All data are provisional and subject to change. 

           
1   Country or territory of asylum or residence.           

2   Persons recognized as refugees under the 1951 Convention/1967 Protocol, the 1969 OAU Convention, in accordance with the 

UNHCR statute, persons granted a complementary form of protection and those granted temporary protection. In the absence of 

government figures, UNHCR has estimated the refugee population in many industrialized countries based on 10 years of individual 

asylum-seeker recognition.            

3 This category is descriptive in nature and includes groups of persons who are outside their country or territory of origin and who 

face protection risks similar to those of refugees, but for whom refugee status has, for practical or other reasons, not been 

ascertained.            

4   Persons whose application for asylum is pending at any stage in the asylum procedure.     

5   Refugees who returned to their place of origin during the first half of 2016. Source: country of origin and asylum.  

6   Persons who are displaced within their country and to whom UNHCR extends protection and/or assistance. It also includes 

people in IDP-like situations. This category is descriptive in nature and includes groups of persons who are inside their country of 

nationality or habitual residence and who face protection risks similar to those of IDPs but who, for practical or other reasons, 

could not be reported as such.            

7   IDPs protected/assisted by UNHCR who have returned to their place of origin during the first half of 2016.   

8   Refers to persons who are not considered as nationals by any State under the operation of its law. This category refers to persons 

who fall under the agency’s statelessness mandate because they are stateless according to this international definition, but data 

from some countries may also include persons with undetermined nationality.        

9   Refers to individuals who do not necessarily fall directly into any of the other groups but to whom UNHCR may extend its 

protection and/or assistance services. These activities might be based on humanitarian or other special grounds.   

10  According to the Government of Algeria, there are an estimated 165,000 Sahrawi refugees in the camps near Tindouf.  

11  All figures relate to the end of 2015.            

12  Australia's figures for asylum-seekers are based on the number of applications lodged for protection visas.   

13  The refugee population includes 200,000 persons originating from Myanmar in a refugee-like situation. The Government of 

Bangladesh estimates the population to be between 300,000 and 500,000.        

14   Refugee figure relates to the end of 2015.           

15  The 300,000 Vietnamese refugees are well integrated and in practice receive protection from the Government of China. 

16  The statelessness figure is based on a Government estimate of individuals who themselves or whose parents or grandparents 

migrated to Côte d’Ivoire before or just after independence and who did not establish their nationality at independence or before 

the nationality law changed in 1972. The estimate is derived in part from the number of individuals denied voter registration in 

2010 because electoral authorities could not determine their nationality at the time.  The estimation is adjusted to reflect the number 

of persons who acquired nationality through the special ‘acquisition of nationality by declaration’ procedure by mid-2015. The 

estimate does not include individuals of unknown parentage who were abandoned as children and who are not considered as 

nationals under Ivorian law.            

17  UNHCR's assistance activities for IDPs in Cyprus ended in 1999. Visit the website of the Internal Displacement Monitoring 

Centre (IDMC) for further information.            

18  The figure of 245,000 Rwandan refugees was provided by the Government of the Democratic Republic of the Congo.  

19  UNHCR is currently working with the authorities and other actors to determine the size of the population that found an effective 

nationality solution under Law 169-14. Since the adoption of Law 169-14 in May 2014, important steps have been taken by the 

Dominican Republic to confirm Dominican nationality through the validation of birth certificates of individuals born in the country 

to two migrant parents. Thousands of individuals also are believed to have been issued their Dominican civil documents in the first 

half of 2016, although an official figure was not available for this report.        

20  All figures relate to the end of 2015.            



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

28  

21  Almost all people recorded as being stateless have permanent residence and enjoy more rights than foreseen in the 1954 

Convention relating to the Status of Stateless Persons.          

22   Refugee figure relates to the end of 2014.           

23  Figure refers to individuals without a nationality who were born in the Dominican Republic prior to January 2010 and who 

have been identified by UNHCR in Haiti since June 2015.          

24  Pending a more accurate study of statelessness in Iraq, the estimate of stateless persons in Iraq has been adjusted to reflect the 

reduction of statelessness in line with Law 26 of 2006, which allows stateless persons to apply for nationality in certain 

circumstances.            

25   Refugee figure relates to the end of 2015.           

26  Figures are UNHCR estimates.            

27  Includes 33,200 Iraqi refugees registered with UNHCR in Jordan. The Government estimated the number of Iraqis at 400,000 

individuals at the end of March 2015. This includes refugees and other categories of Iraqis.     

28  The figure for persons under UNHCR’s statelessness mandate includes persons covered by two separate laws. 178 persons fall 

under the Law on Stateless Persons of 17 February 2004, which replaced the Law on the Status of Stateless Persons of 18 February 

1999, and which determines the legal status of persons who are not considered as citizens by the legislation of any State and whose 

status is not determined by the law of 25 April 1995 (see below). 252,017 of the persons reported in this table fall under the Law 

on the Status of Those Former USSR Citizens who are not Citizens of Latvia or of Any Other State of 25 April 1995. This law 

granted a transitional legal status to permanently residing persons (non-citizens) which entitled them to a set of rights and 

obligations generally beyond the minimum rights prescribed by the 1954 Convention relating to the Status of Stateless Persons. 

Non-citizens enjoy the right to reside in Latvia ex lege and the right to acquire citizenship through registration and/or naturalization 

(depending on age). A number of measures have been taken by the Government of Latvia to facilitate their acquisition of 

citizenship; nonetheless, some non-citizens have chosen not to pursue naturalization. Some may have acquired a nationality other 

than Latvian nationality; however in the absence of reliable data in this regard, UNHCR includes in its statistical reporting the full 

number of non-citizens reported by Latvia.            

29  The updated statelessness figure is based on a registration exercise undertaken by a local NGO with technical support from 

UNHCR in western Malaysia. By mid-2016, 700 of those registered had acquired nationality.     

30  This figure is an estimate of stateless persons in Rakhine State derived from the 2014 census. It does not include an estimated 

151,566 stateless IDPs - that is, persons in an IDP-like situation who are also of concern under UNHCR's statelessness mandate. 

They have been included in the figure on IDPs.           

31   Refugee figure relates to the end of 2015.           

32  Various studies estimate that a large number of individuals lack citizenship certificates in Nepal. While these individuals are 

not all necessarily stateless, UNHCR has been working closely with the Government of Nepal and partners to address this situation. 

33  The updated statelessness figure is based on a registration exercise covering 24 municipalities that took place between 2014 

and 2016 and also reflected the fact that 664 of the registered group had their nationality confirmed in March 2016.  

34  The statelessness figure refers to the census figure from 2010 adjusted to reflect the number of stateless persons who acquired 

nationality in 2011-2015. The figure includes 12,881 stateless persons holding a temporary or a permanent residence permit in 

2015.             

35  An adjustment to 2014 end of year figures in particular for the number of asylum applications pending on appeal and review 

has resulted in a substantially higher figure for numbers of asylum-seekers reported in South Africa for 2015. It should be noted 

that the current legal framework in South Africa does not enable the withdrawal of asylum applications lodged.    

36  IDP figure in South Sudan includes 105,000 people who are in an IDP-like situation.      

37  The statistics of the remaining IDPs at the end of 2015, while provided by the Government authorities at the district level, are 

being reviewed by the central authorities. Once this review has been concluded, the statistics will be changed accordingly. 

38  Refugee figure for Iraqis and the figure for stateless persons in the Syrian Arab Republic was a Government estimate. UNHCR 

had registered and was assisting 17,300 Iraqis refugees in the first half of 2016.       

39  Updated statelessness figure from the Government of Thailand. The decrease took into account the grant of Thai nationality 

to over 23,000 stateless people between the beginning of 2012 and mid-2016.         

40  Refugee figure for Syrians in Turkey was a Government estimate.        

41  IDP figure in Ukraine includes 800,000 people who are in an IDP-like situation.      



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

 29 

 
 

 

42  The refugee figure for the United States of America is currently under review, which may lead to an adjustment in future 

reports.            

43  The number of stateless persons refers to those with permanent residence reported in 2010 by the Government. Information 

on other categories of stateless persons is not available.          

44  The number of stateless persons is an estimate and is currently under review.      

      

Source: UNHCR/Governments.            
 

 

 

 

  



EC/68/SC/CRP.9 

30  

Annex IX 

  Draft decision on budgets and funding for 2016 and 2017 

 

The Standing Committee, 

  Recalling the Executive Committee’s decisions, at its sixty-sixth and sixty-seventh 

sessions, on administrative, financial and programme matters (A/AC.96/1154, para. 13 (c) 

and A/AC.96/1165, para. 15 (3) respectively), as well as its discussions under the programme 

budgets and funding item at the sixty-seventh meeting of the Standing Committee in 

September 2016, 

  Reaffirming the importance of responsibility-sharing in solidarity with countries 

hosting refugees,  

Recalls that the Executive Committee, at its sixty-sixth session, approved original 

programmes and budgets for regional programmes, global programmes and headquarters 

under UNHCR’s 2016-2017 biennial programme budget, amounting to US$ 6,546.3 million 

and US$ 6,408.5 million for 2016 and 2017 respectively,  

Recalls that the Executive Committee, at its sixty-seventh session, approved revised 

programmes and budgets for regional programmes, global programmes and headquarters 

under UNHCR’s 2016-2017 biennial programme budget (revised), amounting to 

US$ 7,184.7 million for 2016 and US$ 7,309.7 million for 2017,  

Notes that the 2016 supplementary budgets amounted to US$ 1,006.8 million for 

programmes benefiting UNHCR’s global refugee programme and projects for reintegration 

and for internally displaced persons, 

Notes the budget reduction of US$ 43.4 million in 2016, 

Takes note of the increase in UNHCR’s annual budget for 2016 to a final total of 

US$ 7,509.7 million, representing the sum of the original budget of US$ 6,546.3 million and 

the total supplementary budgets of US$ 1,006.8 million, as well as a budget reduction of US$ 

43.4 million,  

Notes that the 2017 supplementary budgets currently amount to US$ 319.2 million for 

programmes benefiting UNHCR’s global refugee programme and projects for reintegration 

and for internally displaced persons, 

Notes the current budget reduction of US$ 178.4 million in 2017, 

Takes note of the increase in UNHCR’s annual budget for 2017 to a current total of 

US$ 7,450.6 million as of 31 January 2017, representing the sum of the revised budget of 

US$ 7,309.7 million and the supplementary budgets of US$ 319.2 million, as well as a budget 

reduction of US$ 178,4 million, 

Recognizes that emergencies and unforeseen activities unfolding in 2017 may result 

in the need for additional or expanded supplementary budgets and that additional resources, 

over and above those for existing budgets, would be needed to meet such needs, and 

Urges Member States to continue to respond generously, in the spirit of solidarity and 

in a timely manner, to the High Commissioner’s appeal for resources to meet in full the 

annual budget for 2017. 

    

 


